First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 23rd September 2011 at 5.00 pm.

No. S 547

PROBATION OF OFFENDERS ACT (CHAPTER 252)

PROBATION OF OFFENDERS (APPROVED INSTITUTION) ORDER 2011

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Approved institution
- 3. Amendment of Probation of Offenders (Approved Institutions) (Consolidation) Order

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 12 of the Probation of Offenders Act, MG (NS) Chan Chun Sing, Minister of State, charged with the responsibility of the Minister for Community Development, Youth and Sports, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Probation of Offenders (Approved Institution) Order 2011 and shall be deemed to have come into operation on 9th September 2011.

Approved institution

2. The Minister hereby approves the Singapore Boys' Hostel, No. 8 McNair Road, Singapore 328517, as an "approved institution" for the reception of persons who may be required to reside therein by a probation order under the Act.

Amendment of Probation of Offenders (Approved Institutions) (Consolidation) Order

3. Item (1) of Part I of the Schedule to the Probation of Offenders (Approved Institutions) (Consolidation) Order (O 1) is deleted.

Made this 9th day of September 2011.

CHAN HENG KEE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Community Development, Youth and Sports, Singapore.

[MCYS 133-08-18; AG/LLRD/SL/252/2011/1 Vol. 1]